

No. 17-778

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAR ALONZO QUARLES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

ZACHARY D. TRIPP

Assistants to the Solicitor

General

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

Forming the intent to commit a crime while unlawfully remaining inside a building or structure qualifies as ACCA “burglary” 11

A. An intruder who decides to commit a crime while remaining in a dwelling is “remaining with intent” 12

1. The plain meaning of “remaining” refers to continuous, not instantaneous, activity 12

2. Legal authority at the time of the ACCA supports the plain meaning of “remaining” 19

a. State burglary law indicated that criminal intent could be formed while “remaining” 19

b. The additional sources that *Taylor* consulted are consistent with the ordinary meaning of “remaining” 25

B. The normal understanding of “remaining” is the only definition consistent with the ACCA’s design 28

C. Petitioner’s “initial moment” rule is unsupported and unsound..... 33

1. Petitioner’s state survey is misguided 33

2. Petitioner’s position overcomplicates *Taylor* and invites substantial additional ACCA litigation..... 38

D. The court of appeals correctly upheld petitioner’s sentence..... 39

Conclusion 41

Appendix A — Statutory provisions..... 1a

Appendix B — State burglary statutes at the time of 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)’s enactment..... 6a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arabie v. State</i> , 699 P.2d 890 (Alaska Ct. App. 1985)	36
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012)	24, 37
<i>Cooper v. People</i> , 973 P.2d 1234 (Colo. 1999).....	37
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	36
<i>Dolan v. State</i> , 925 A.2d 495 (Del. 2007)	37
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)	17
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T. A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	26
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	15
<i>Gratton v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 865 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984)	22
<i>Hickerson v. State</i> , 667 S.W.2d 654 (Ark. 1984)	35
<i>J.N.S., In re</i> , 308 P.3d 1112 (Or. Ct. App. 2013).....	24
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), overruled on other grounds by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	2, 4
<i>Keith v. State</i> , 225 S.E.2d 719 (Ga. Ct. App. 1976).....	22
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	39, 40
<i>People v. Barnhart</i> , 638 P.2d 814 (Colo. App. 1981)	35
<i>People v. Boose</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1088 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985)	22, 36
<i>People v. Bradford</i> , 50 N.E.3d 1112 (Ill. 2016)	22
<i>People v. Gaines</i> , 546 N.E.2d 913 (N.Y. 1989).....	24, 36, 37
<i>People v. Green</i> , 404 N.E.2d 930 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980), abrogated in part on other grounds by <i>People v. Maggette</i> , 747 N.E.2d 339 (Ill. 2001).....	36
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 284 N.W.2d 718 (Mich. 1979).....	40
<i>People v. Vallero</i> , 378 N.E.2d 549 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 243 N.E.2d 245 (Ill. 1968), cert. denied, 395 U.S. 959 (1969)	35
<i>Shetters v. State</i> , 751 P.2d 31 (Alaska Ct. App. 1988)	24
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 783, and 139 S. Ct. 784 (2019).....	16
<i>Sparre v. State</i> , 164 So. 3d 1183 (Fla.), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 411 (2015)	36
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 110 P.3d 849 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005)	24
<i>State v. Arne</i> , 311 N.W.2d 186 (N.D. 1981)	36
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 461 A.2d 973 (Conn. 1983).....	36
<i>State v. DeNoyer</i> , 541 N.W.2d 725 (S.D. 1995).....	22
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 524 A.2d 648 (Conn. App. Ct. 1987).....	36
<i>State v. Embree</i> , 633 P.2d 1057 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)	22
<i>State v. Field</i> , 379 A.2d 393 (Me. 1977)	35
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 475 N.E.2d 790 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984)	22
<i>State v. Fontes</i> , 721 N.E.2d 1037 (Ohio 2000).....	22, 37
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 440 N.E.2d 580 (Ohio Ct. App. 1981)	22
<i>State v. Mahoe</i> , 972 P.2d 287 (Haw. 1998)	37
<i>State v. Manthie</i> , 641 P.2d 454 (Mont. 1982)	36
<i>State v. Mogenson</i> , 701 P.2d 1339 (Kan. Ct. App. 1985)	22
<i>State v. Papineau</i> , 630 P.2d 904 (Or. Ct. App. 1981)	22
<i>State v. Pyron</i> , 495 A.2d 467 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1985)	35
<i>State v. Rudolph</i> , 970 P.2d 1221 (Utah 1998).....	24, 37
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 600 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1999).....	24
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	25
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	18
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 687 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 829 (2013).....	40

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958).....	7, 14, 15, 26, 38
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 883 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1445 (filed Apr. 18, 2018), and petition for cert. pending, No. 17-9127 (filed May 21, 2018).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Priddy</i> , 808 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> : 860 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2017), rev'd, 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	16
139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	4
<i>Young v. State</i> , 266 S.W.3d 744 (Ark. 2007).....	35, 36

Statutes and rule:

Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e).....	3
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	4, 22, 1a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	4, 2a
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(9) (Supp. III 1985).....	19, 26
8 U.S.C. 1282(c) (1952).....	14
18 U.S.C. 922(g).....	3
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9).....	25
18 U.S.C. 1752(a) (1982).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1752(a)(1).....	15
18 U.S.C. 2118(b) (Supp. III 1985).....	21
Ala. Code § 13A-7-7(a) (1982).....	20, 6a

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Alaska Stat. § 11.46.310(a) (1983)	20, 6a
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1506(A) (Supp. 1986).....	20, 7a
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 41-2002(1) (1977)	20, 7a
Cal. Penal Code § 459 (Deering 1985)	34, 7a
Colo. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 18-4-201(3) (2017)	24
§ 18-4-203(1) (1986)	20, 7a
1999 Colo. Sess. Laws 326-327	37
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-103(a) (West 1972).....	20, 8a
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11:	
§ 824 (1979).....	20, 8a
§ 829(d) (2015).....	24
76(2) Del. Laws 115 (2007-2008).....	37
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-1801(a) (1981)	34, 8a
Fla. Stat. ch. 810.02(1) (1985)	20, 9a
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-7-1(a) (Michie 1984)	20, 9a
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-810(1) (1985).....	20, 9a
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 708-812.5 (LexisNexis 2016)	24
2006 Haw. Sess. Laws 997	37
Idaho Code § 18-1401 (Supp. 1981).....	34, 10a
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 38, para. 19-1(a) (1983)	20, 10a
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-43-2-1 (Burns Supp. 1984)	34, 11a
Iowa Code § 713.1 (1985)	20, 11a
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3715 (Supp. 1980)	20, 11a
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 511.040(1) (Michie 1985)	20, 12a
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:62 (West 1986).....	34, 12a
Me. Rev. Stat Ann. tit. 17-A, § 401(1) (West 1983).....	20, 12a
Md. Ann. Code art. 27, § 30(a) (1982)	34, 13a
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 266, § 15 (1986)	34, 13a
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.110 (1981).....	34, 13a

VIII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West):	
§ 750.110a(4)(a) (Supp. 2001).....	6, 39, 4a
§ 750.110a(4)(a) (2004).....	23, 24
Minn. Stat. (1986):	
§ 609.581(4)	20
§ 690.582(3).....	20, 14a
Minn. Stat. Ann. (West 2018):	
§ 609.581(4).....	24, 14a
§ 609.582(3).....	24
Miss. Code Ann. (1973):	
§ 97-17-19.....	34, 15a
§ 97-17-25.....	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 569.170(1) (1986).....	20, 15a
Mont. Code Ann.:	
§ 45-6-204(1) (1985)	20, 15a
§ 45-6-204(1) (2017)	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-507(1) (1985).....	34, 16a
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 205.060(1) (Michie 1986)	34, 16a
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 635:1(I) (1986)	34, 16a
§ 635:1(I) (LexisNexis 2015).....	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:18-2(a) (West 1982)	20, 17a
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-16-3 (Michie 1978)	34, 17a
N.Y. Penal Law § 140.20 (McKinney 1975).....	20, 18a
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-51 (1986)	34, 18a
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-22.02(1) (1985).....	20, 19a
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2911.12(A)	
(Anderson Supp. 1985)	20, 19a
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1435 (West 1983).....	34, 19a
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.215(1) (1983).....	20, 20a
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3502(a) (1983).....	34, 20a

IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-8-1 (1981)	34, 20a
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-313(A) (Law. Co-op. Supp. 1985)	34, 21a
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-32-8 (1979)	20, 31a
Tenn. Code Ann.:	
§ 39-3-401(a) (1982)	34, 21a
§ 39-14-402(a) (2018).....	23
§ 39-14-402(a)(3) (2018).....	24
Tex. Penal Code Ann. (West):	
§ 30.02(a)(3) (1974)	20, 21, 22a
§ 30.02(a)(3) (Supp. 2018).....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-202(1) (1978)	20, 22a
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1201(a) (Supp. 1982)	20, 22a
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-89 (Michie 1982)	34, 23a
Wash. Rev. Code. (1985):	
§ 9A.52.030(1).....	20, 23a
§ 9A.52.040	20, 23a
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-3-11(a)-(b) (Michie 1977)	34, 24a
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 943.10(1) (West 1982).....	34, 25a
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-301(a) (Supp. 1986).....	20, 25a
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	40
Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 1073, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	29
2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986)	17, 20, 27, 33
Model Penal Code § 221.1 cmt. 3 (1980)	27, 28, 32
13 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1993)	13

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Population Div., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population:</i> <i>April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2018</i> (Dec. 2018), https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/ jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=PEP_2018_ PEPANNRES&src=pt	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	15, 17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:</i> <i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	18
3 Charles E. Torcia, <i>Wharton’s Criminal Law</i> (15th ed. 1995)	15
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958).....	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	13
